From: Oliver Orjiako

To: Jeffrey Delapena

Cc: Jose Alvarez

Subject: FW: Attachments to email sent 4:52 pm from Friends of Clark County regarding FRDU overlay
Date: Tuesday, June 25, 2024 8:46:48 AM

Attachments: FOCC-Comment Ltr-BERK-Attachments.pdf

For the railroad index of record. Thanks.

From: Ann Foster <annfoster5093@gmail.com>

Sent: Monday, June 24, 2024 4:57 PM

To: Oliver Orjiako <Oliver.Orjiako@clark.wa.gov>

Subject: Attachments to email sent 4:52 pm from Friends of Clark County regarding FRDU overlay

EXTERNAL: This email originated from outside of Clark County. Do not click links or open
attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe.

Thanks for your flexibility in accepting separate emails.
Best
Ann Foster

---------- Forwarded message ---------

From: David McDonald <david@mcdonaldpc.com>
Date: Mon, Jun 24, 2024, 4:38 PM

Subject: attachments

To: Ann Foster <annfoster5093@gmail.com>

David T. McDonald
Of Counsel
Sherlag | De Muniz LLP

820 NW 12th Ave., Ste 106
Portland, Oregon 97209
503.227.5200 office

503.296.2004 fax
Admitted To Practice In Oregon and Washington
State and Federal Courts

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE

This electronic mail message and any attachments are confidential and/or legally privileged. It is intended only for the addressee. If you
are not the intended recipient or believe you have received this message in error, please notify the sender immediately by e-mail reply or
telephone. Any disclosure, copying, further distribution or any action taken in reliance upon this transmission without the express
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. Friends of
. Clark County

PLANTING THE SEEDS OF RESPONSIBLE GROWTH

March 25, 2024

Clark County Councilors
Public Services Building

1300 Franklin Street

6 Floor

Vancouver, Washington 98660

Vi ‘and e-mail to Qliver. Orjiako@clark wa. gov
Re: March 26, 2024 Separate Business Item # 1 and For the Record—FRDU
Dear Councilors:

My name is Ann Foster, and [ am President of Friends of Clark County (FOCC). FOCC is
providing this letter to request that the Council not approve the FRDU consulting contract with
BERK several reasons.

First, we incorporate by this reference the letter sent by FOCC on January 9, 2024
requesting the County put a hold on any further efforts regarding the railroad operation and/or
FRDU until the issues with the operator are resolved.

Second, the County should not be spending citizen’s tax dollars to engage in a process that
would provide a financial public benefit for the current operator. According to the County, the
implementation of the Freight Rail Dependent Use as part of the comprehensive plan update is
currently inextricably intertwined with PVJR through the lease agreement’. The County Manager
has stated the following “The lease between the County and PVJR does state that PVJR must
comply with all applicable local, state and federal laws”. However, the president of PVIR has
written scores of letters and emails, not just to the County but to the state and federal regulatory
agencies, that state PVJR is exempted from complying with those laws.

In fact, the County told the operator to stop work without obtaining the appropriate permits
on October 17,2023, Previously, the state DOE had told the operator to stop work in a letter dated
August 16, 2023. DOE and the USACE again wrote non-compliance letters to the operator in
October 2023, but the operator still refused to cooperate with, much less comply with the requests
by the County, the state agencies and the federal agencies.

On November 7, 2023, the County determined that PVJIR trespassed onto county land and,
according to the County’s report to DPOE dated December 19, 2023,

* FOCC disputes the position that the County has taken that they cannot terminate the lease under
§3.12.1.1 but the County is stating that it is waiting for the state and federal agencies to finish
their investigations.

DN Rav 16R Didnafiald \WA QRAAZ.NIER - infraFriondenfClarkCaintin ara





2

Activities documented at the site inciuded unauthorized placement
of rock on county property, burying of county manholes with rock,
modifications to a county-owned stormwater facility fence, as well
as modifications to conveyance infrastructure resulting in_turbid
Vi ra

discharge roject site? to the Curtin Creek Natur
Ared’ 7 x gimc)

I
Further, the report went on to state the following:

|

+ The stormwater facility FA2855 impacted by PVIR discharge had a
tirbidity level of 60 NTU, which was well above upstream samples,

' indicating a source of turbid discharge in the vicinity of the PVIR

| project site, and g_violation_of state water quality standards,
Follow-up water quality saniples were collected on December 1,

' 2023 and December 6, 2023 documenting continuing exceedance

| of turbidity water quality standards due to continued discharge o

e..

sedigneiit/erosion' from the PVJR site....Die to associated land

clearing activities’; the stie was referred to the Department of
Ecology; .Army Corps, Washington Department of Fish and
Wildlife, and the Environmental Protection Agency. A joint site
visit® was held

n November 16, 20_23 to tour the PVJR site at

Clark County met with Ecology on Decémber 7, 2023 to discuss this
unique situation. During

the December 7, 2023, mecting
' ned that the ny’s

!

|
l

2The “projeéct site” is the 20-acre parcel where PVJR engaged in all of the unpermitted and
unlawful activities that are currently the subject of investigations by local, state'and federal
agencies for multiple violations of environmental laws, )

3 This is the: area the County recently spent millions of dollars to restore and has place heavy
emphasis on its imporfance-- https://clark.wa.gov/sites/default/files/dept/filés/public-
Wofks/StonhWater/CapitaI_Proj ects/CurtinCreekSign-11-7-13.pdf.

4In a January 9, 2024 email, Councilor Yung asked April Furth “Am I correct the trees removed
from the Barberton PVIR property that if permitting ‘would have taken place woilld not have
been able to be removed?” to which Ms, Furth replied “Yes, anyone else would have had to

mitigate forithe oaks and riparian habitat that was impacted”.

3 This would be the second joint site visit and the third site-visit by DOE.

8 Please note that this operator has claimed on numerous occasions-his desire to protect the
environiment and only use the highest and best standards in his work activities. ‘To be snide, if -
this is highest and best effort at compliance t6 protect the efivironment, we shutter to think what
his poor efforts would look like on the ground.
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and regulations. Failure to do so'constitutes a material breach of the
terms and conditions of the lease agreement....In sum, the County
expects PVIR to fully cooperate with each of the aforementioned
regulatory agencies. Moreover, if any of these agencies establish .
and affirmative finding of a violation, or if any pénalites are imposed
against PVIR, fite county will consider this a material breach of

the lease and wi invoke sections 3.12 ay 4a-lhea.

|
B
|
|
|
!
1

The Ioperator’s response to that letter was:

I acknowledge receipt of this email but do not agree that the
properties owned by others; properties owned by PVIR which are
not under the lease, nor work performed by PVIR on thése
properties, nor work performed by PVJR on these properties, nor
work performed by subcontractors on ANY property is covered by

| the breach clause. Only PVIR operations on Leased property are

i subject to the breach clause, none of which at question under this -
letter from the Army Corp (sic).

l
1
i
i
!

In ot:her words, the operator 'tolci the éounty to p—s off.

; i : 4 b
On January 30, 2024, the county hada long call with all of the agencies: There are no
notes, or “read out”, from that call. .

On February 14, 2024, the EPA sent a letter to PVJR. Although the letter is extensive,
what is very telling is the following: '

+  Lastly, the EPA is aware that PVJR and/or others acting on its behalf N
or-at its direction may be continuing work ori one or both sites
subject to this action. The EPA hercby advisés you to cease and
. desist from any further unauthorized discharges into any waters of
i the United States, including wetlands, at the Sites. Work in the
| waters of the United States, including wetlands, without violations
| that would subject PVIR to civil and/or criminal penalties,
o b o B . 2
The crux-of that paragraph is that despite-being under the mifcroscope by ditizens, local
county officials; state-agencies and federal agencies, the federal agency. in charge believes that

PVJR,cont’ixfmes to violate the Decermber 18, 2023 cease and desist order.

The'EPA letter gave PVJR until February 28" to provide the documeéntation required by
the létter if PVJR wanted to attempt to resojve the matter and gave a 90-day timeline for resolution.
It is unknown if PVJR is attempting iri any way to comply with the letter’s directives. So far, 40
days have pfassed giving PV3IR 50 days to comie to a resolution or face enforcement actions set

forth in the letter.
Thus, the continuing failire of the Railroad Operatot to comply with local, state and federal

laws means that going forward with the implementation of development regulations will put in
place a mechanism for development in the current overlay. Taking such action means the County
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PVIR's modifications to stormwater flows from their Barberton

i Project Site at Curtin Creek have resulted in unlawful discharge to
the county’s stormwater infrastructure that would not normially meet
Phase 1 minimum requirements’

‘ 'I’hué, DOE found Clark County in violation of state law due to, in part, “Clark County’s
inability to enfofce county stormwatér and development code requirements S5,C.5 Controlling
Runoff frorp New Development, Redevelopment, and Construction sites on a private property
owned by lllxe Portland Vancouver Junction Railroad (PVIR) due to PVIR’s refusal to adhere to

: ederal pre-e . S :

local development permittin by claiming

. At bottom, PVJR emasculated a pristine environmental site without any permits, defied
multiple requests from state and local agencies.to corply, trespassed on county lands, destroyed
county property, and diverted stormwater discharge directly into the Curtin Creek Natural area,
The result is that the County is in violation of state law for failure fo-enforce its county stormwater
laws and had to file non-compliance reports and noticés with DOE. However, after all the

operator’s illegal and unpermitted actions, the County merely “requested” that the operator nieet
the 9 minimum requirements set forth in the code.

On I?'Io_veinber 17, 2023, DOE sent its third letter of non-compliance to PVJR.

! "

On December 8, 2023, the Courity had a meéting where the operator .claims that
“agreements” were made. Yet, no “agreements”® have been posted to the County FAQ site and,
therefore, t_h"e public does not know what was agreéd to in terfis of liability and fixing the damages
outlined in the County’s report. e '

| - '
On December 18, 2023, the United States Army Corps of Engineers issued a railroad cease
and desist order. On Decembeér 26, 2023, the EPA accepted lead agency status for obtaining
compliance of PVIR. o

On Jlan'uhry 4, 2024, despite the Cease-and-Desist order, and the ptior damages done to
county property and the Curtin Créek environment, the operator sent an email to'the County stating
it was moving forward with its project in Chelatchie and provided the county withi an illustrative
rendition offhis intentions. The status of the County’s response js unknown.

L e : =
On January 12, 2024, just over two months from the “discovery” by the County of the

unlawful, unpérmitted, and unauthorized activities in Batberton, the County sent a second notice
to the operator. In that notice the County stated:

[
l As stated above, the county’s intent is to ensure compliance with the
| lease agreement. Pursuant to sections 3.12, 5.1 and 10, you are
+  required to comply with all applicable fedéral, state and local laws

7 There are 9 minimuin requirements. The County has stated.in this report that it “has requested
PVJR walk through the nine minimum requirements for néw development”, 1t is unclear why
there is a simple “request™ or what “walk through” means. ‘

81t is likely that soie of those agreemenis involved the county’s “request” that the operator
“walk through” the 9'minimum requirements.

A P AES M n Ll AR ABB AN NAED e 1l i Pidnmada Al laalaf i sinder mom





« ' 5

l &
will be dependent upon the railtoad operator, Who has engaged in a year-long battle with the
County regarding its obligations under the leasé agreement and what the lease agreement covers,
to operate the railroad: In addition, it means that the County will be dependent upon an opersitor
who continues to be nori-compliant with local, state and federal directives regarding énvironmental
and _dev_elo;')ment laws.

Acc:otding to the County, they are limited by the leasé agréément to actions that can be
taken. At|this juncture, the County séems to be waiting for the agencies to finish their
inve;stigatiops whicli, it appears from all public documents, will be difficult because not only does
PVIR belielve it is covered by local, state, and federal laws, PVIR continues to be in rion-
compliance; We urge the County to just press pause, save the $100,000 paid-to BERK and wait
for the agencies to come to their conclusions. :

|
Second, BERK should not be the sélected consultant. As soime may recall, BERK was the
consultant on the RILB. During that process, many citizens were heavily involved and, given the
ultinidte report; BERK mostly ignored the commeénts and gave the “green light” to the County
approving the RILB  over the objections of many citizens. The County, based upon BERK’s
recommendstion, approved the RILB and then spent the next several years in litigation as both the
GMHB and the Washington Coutt of Appeals found that the RILB violated the Growth:
Marageiment Act; invalidated the RILB and, ultimately, thie county repealed the RILB. Thus, the
consultant the county is proposing to use, gave approval to what was later found to violate the Act:
In addifion, BERK hiss already decided that these AG lands should be indusrialized., Thus, the
County is proposing to hire a consultant who has a pre-determined bias to find that industrialization

is appropriate no matter what thé citizens contribute to the process.

| . . .
. Third, the scope of work in exhibit A includes Task 2 which includes consulting with
utilities to provide urban sefvices, Since 2017, the County PA’s office has consistently stated that .
SB 5517 'do;e_s not provide for the allowance of urban services in the FRDU, ‘and the Exhibit A
should make it clear that any utilities to be considered do niot iricludé urban Services including
public sewer and watér. In addition, Task 3, especially given the current Growth Board
determination regarding the Chelatchie Bluff SMO should have that an EIS may be required as

part of the SFPA determination.

'I'ha:flk you for allowing us to comment on this Separate Business item #1.
i

Sincérely,
Ao Joster

Ann Foster, President
On Behalf of Friends of Clark County

Ce:  Courcilors (vid email) ,
Kaflileen Otto, County Manager (via email)
Christine Cook, SDPA (via émail -
Jose, Alvarez, Project Manager (via email)
Sonja Wiser (for FRDU record) (via email)
Rebecca Messinger (for FRDU record) (via email)

PO Box 156 Ridgefield, WA 98642-0156 {8} info@FriendsofClarkCounty.org





Freight Rail-Dependent Development Survey
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Freight Rail-Dependent Development Survey SurveyMonkey

Q1 Overall, how do you feel about the committee’s proposed overlay
(hash marks-Map 2) recommendation?

Answered: 637  Skipped: 7
Very satisfied -
Satifid .

L
Neither i
satisfied no... '

Dissatisfied -
Very
dissatisfied

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES
Very satisfied 11.15% 71
Satisfied 6.91% 44
Neither satisfied nor dissatisfied 5.34% 34
Dissatisfied 11.15% 71
Very dissatisfied 65.46% 417
TOTAL 637

17107





Freight Rail-Dependent Development Survey SurveyMonkey

Q3 Overall, how do you feel about the committee’s recommendation of a
one mile corridor area (blue shade-Map 2) for future expansion?

Answered: 634  Skipped: 10
Very satisfied .
Satisfied .

Neither ! o
satisfied no...

Dissatisfied .
Very
dissatisfied

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES

Very satisfied 11.04% 70
Satisfied 6.47% 41
Neither satisfied nor dissatisfied 3.63% 23
Dissatisfied 8.68% 55
Very dissatisfied 70.19% 445
TOTAL 634

257107





Freight Rail-Dependent Development Survey SurveyMonkey

QS If your property is located within the future expansion area (blue
shade-Map 2), would you prefer to:

Answered: 386  Skipped: 258
Add your,
property to ...

Remove your|
property fro...

Keep your
property wit...

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES

Add your property to the overlay area (hash marks-Map 2) as part of this process 6.48% 25
Remove your property from the future expansion area 84.72% 327
Keep your property within the future expansion area 8.81% 34
TOTAL 386
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Freight Rail-Dependent Development Survey

SurveyMonkey

Q6 If your property is located in the proposed overlay area (hash marks-

Map 2), would you prefer to:

Answered: 361  Skipped: 283
Keep your
propertyin...

Remove your

property fro...
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES
Keep your property in the overlay 16.34%
Remove your property from the overlay 83.66%

TOTAL

437107
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361





Freight Rail-Dependent Development Survey SurveyMonkey

Q9 Permitted uses. Overall, how satisfied are you with the proposed
permitted uses?

Answered: 581  Skipped: 63

Satisfied

Very satisfied .

Neither‘i‘f;:i.; $% -~/
satisfied no... | i L'

Dissatisfied -
Very
dissatisfied

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES

Very satisfied 10.33% 60
Satisfied 7.92% ' 46
Neither satisfied nor dissatisfied 10.84% 63
Dissatisfied 13.77% 80
Very dissatisfied 57.14% 332
TOTAL 581
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Freight Rail-Dependent Development Survey SurveyMonkey

Q11 Conditional uses. Overall, how satisfied are you with the proposed
conditional uses?

Answered: 574  Skipped: 70

Very satisfied .
Satisfied .

Neither
satisfied no... m

Dissatisfied -
Very
dissatisfied

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES

Very satisfied 9.06% 52
Satisfied 8.71% 50
Neither satisfied nor dissatisfied 10.63% 61
Dissatisfied 12.54% 72
Very dissatisfied 59.06% 339
TOTAL 274

731107





Freight Rail-Dependent Development Survey SurveyMonkey

Q13 Overall, how satisfied are you with the development standards:

Answered: 559  Skipped: 85
Very satisfied .

Neither | -
satisfied no...

Dissatisfied -
Very
dissatisfied

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES

Very satisfied 8.94% 50
Satisfied 8.59% 48
Neither satisfied nor dissatisfied 14.85% 83
Dissatisfied 13.60% 76
Very dissatisfied 54.03% 302
TOTAL 559

80/107






permission of the sender is strictly prohibited.



. Friends of
. Clark County

PLANTING THE SEEDS OF RESPONSIBLE GROWTH

March 25, 2024

Clark County Councilors
Public Services Building

1300 Franklin Street

6 Floor

Vancouver, Washington 98660

Vi ‘and e-mail to Qliver. Orjiako@clark wa. gov
Re: March 26, 2024 Separate Business Item # 1 and For the Record—FRDU
Dear Councilors:

My name is Ann Foster, and [ am President of Friends of Clark County (FOCC). FOCC is
providing this letter to request that the Council not approve the FRDU consulting contract with
BERK several reasons.

First, we incorporate by this reference the letter sent by FOCC on January 9, 2024
requesting the County put a hold on any further efforts regarding the railroad operation and/or
FRDU until the issues with the operator are resolved.

Second, the County should not be spending citizen’s tax dollars to engage in a process that
would provide a financial public benefit for the current operator. According to the County, the
implementation of the Freight Rail Dependent Use as part of the comprehensive plan update is
currently inextricably intertwined with PVJR through the lease agreement’. The County Manager
has stated the following “The lease between the County and PVJR does state that PVJR must
comply with all applicable local, state and federal laws”. However, the president of PVIR has
written scores of letters and emails, not just to the County but to the state and federal regulatory
agencies, that state PVJR is exempted from complying with those laws.

In fact, the County told the operator to stop work without obtaining the appropriate permits
on October 17,2023, Previously, the state DOE had told the operator to stop work in a letter dated
August 16, 2023. DOE and the USACE again wrote non-compliance letters to the operator in
October 2023, but the operator still refused to cooperate with, much less comply with the requests
by the County, the state agencies and the federal agencies.

On November 7, 2023, the County determined that PVJIR trespassed onto county land and,
according to the County’s report to DPOE dated December 19, 2023,

* FOCC disputes the position that the County has taken that they cannot terminate the lease under
§3.12.1.1 but the County is stating that it is waiting for the state and federal agencies to finish
their investigations.
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Activities documented at the site inciuded unauthorized placement
of rock on county property, burying of county manholes with rock,
modifications to a county-owned stormwater facility fence, as well
as modifications to conveyance infrastructure resulting in_turbid
Vi ra

discharge roject site? to the Curtin Creek Natur
Ared’ 7 x gimc)

I
Further, the report went on to state the following:

|

+ The stormwater facility FA2855 impacted by PVIR discharge had a
tirbidity level of 60 NTU, which was well above upstream samples,

' indicating a source of turbid discharge in the vicinity of the PVIR

| project site, and g_violation_of state water quality standards,
Follow-up water quality saniples were collected on December 1,

' 2023 and December 6, 2023 documenting continuing exceedance

| of turbidity water quality standards due to continued discharge o

e..

sedigneiit/erosion' from the PVJR site....Die to associated land

clearing activities’; the stie was referred to the Department of
Ecology; .Army Corps, Washington Department of Fish and
Wildlife, and the Environmental Protection Agency. A joint site
visit® was held

n November 16, 20_23 to tour the PVJR site at

Clark County met with Ecology on Decémber 7, 2023 to discuss this
unique situation. During

the December 7, 2023, mecting
' ned that the ny’s

!

|
l

2The “projeéct site” is the 20-acre parcel where PVJR engaged in all of the unpermitted and
unlawful activities that are currently the subject of investigations by local, state'and federal
agencies for multiple violations of environmental laws, )

3 This is the: area the County recently spent millions of dollars to restore and has place heavy
emphasis on its imporfance-- https://clark.wa.gov/sites/default/files/dept/filés/public-
Wofks/StonhWater/CapitaI_Proj ects/CurtinCreekSign-11-7-13.pdf.

4In a January 9, 2024 email, Councilor Yung asked April Furth “Am I correct the trees removed
from the Barberton PVIR property that if permitting ‘would have taken place woilld not have
been able to be removed?” to which Ms, Furth replied “Yes, anyone else would have had to

mitigate forithe oaks and riparian habitat that was impacted”.

3 This would be the second joint site visit and the third site-visit by DOE.

8 Please note that this operator has claimed on numerous occasions-his desire to protect the
environiment and only use the highest and best standards in his work activities. ‘To be snide, if -
this is highest and best effort at compliance t6 protect the efivironment, we shutter to think what
his poor efforts would look like on the ground.
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and regulations. Failure to do so'constitutes a material breach of the
terms and conditions of the lease agreement....In sum, the County
expects PVIR to fully cooperate with each of the aforementioned
regulatory agencies. Moreover, if any of these agencies establish .
and affirmative finding of a violation, or if any pénalites are imposed
against PVIR, fite county will consider this a material breach of

the lease and wi invoke sections 3.12 ay 4a-lhea.

|
B
|
|
|
!
1

The Ioperator’s response to that letter was:

I acknowledge receipt of this email but do not agree that the
properties owned by others; properties owned by PVIR which are
not under the lease, nor work performed by PVIR on thése
properties, nor work performed by PVJR on these properties, nor
work performed by subcontractors on ANY property is covered by

| the breach clause. Only PVIR operations on Leased property are

i subject to the breach clause, none of which at question under this -
letter from the Army Corp (sic).

l
1
i
i
!

In ot:her words, the operator 'tolci the éounty to p—s off.

; i : 4 b
On January 30, 2024, the county hada long call with all of the agencies: There are no
notes, or “read out”, from that call. .

On February 14, 2024, the EPA sent a letter to PVJR. Although the letter is extensive,
what is very telling is the following: '

+  Lastly, the EPA is aware that PVJR and/or others acting on its behalf N
or-at its direction may be continuing work ori one or both sites
subject to this action. The EPA hercby advisés you to cease and
. desist from any further unauthorized discharges into any waters of
i the United States, including wetlands, at the Sites. Work in the
| waters of the United States, including wetlands, without violations
| that would subject PVIR to civil and/or criminal penalties,
o b o B . 2
The crux-of that paragraph is that despite-being under the mifcroscope by ditizens, local
county officials; state-agencies and federal agencies, the federal agency. in charge believes that

PVJR,cont’ixfmes to violate the Decermber 18, 2023 cease and desist order.

The'EPA letter gave PVJR until February 28" to provide the documeéntation required by
the létter if PVJR wanted to attempt to resojve the matter and gave a 90-day timeline for resolution.
It is unknown if PVJR is attempting iri any way to comply with the letter’s directives. So far, 40
days have pfassed giving PV3IR 50 days to comie to a resolution or face enforcement actions set

forth in the letter.
Thus, the continuing failire of the Railroad Operatot to comply with local, state and federal

laws means that going forward with the implementation of development regulations will put in
place a mechanism for development in the current overlay. Taking such action means the County
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PVIR's modifications to stormwater flows from their Barberton

i Project Site at Curtin Creek have resulted in unlawful discharge to
the county’s stormwater infrastructure that would not normially meet
Phase 1 minimum requirements’

‘ 'I’hué, DOE found Clark County in violation of state law due to, in part, “Clark County’s
inability to enfofce county stormwatér and development code requirements S5,C.5 Controlling
Runoff frorp New Development, Redevelopment, and Construction sites on a private property
owned by lllxe Portland Vancouver Junction Railroad (PVIR) due to PVIR’s refusal to adhere to

: ederal pre-e . S :

local development permittin by claiming

. At bottom, PVJR emasculated a pristine environmental site without any permits, defied
multiple requests from state and local agencies.to corply, trespassed on county lands, destroyed
county property, and diverted stormwater discharge directly into the Curtin Creek Natural area,
The result is that the County is in violation of state law for failure fo-enforce its county stormwater
laws and had to file non-compliance reports and noticés with DOE. However, after all the

operator’s illegal and unpermitted actions, the County merely “requested” that the operator nieet
the 9 minimum requirements set forth in the code.

On I?'Io_veinber 17, 2023, DOE sent its third letter of non-compliance to PVJR.

! "

On December 8, 2023, the Courity had a meéting where the operator .claims that
“agreements” were made. Yet, no “agreements”® have been posted to the County FAQ site and,
therefore, t_h"e public does not know what was agreéd to in terfis of liability and fixing the damages
outlined in the County’s report. e '

| - '
On December 18, 2023, the United States Army Corps of Engineers issued a railroad cease
and desist order. On Decembeér 26, 2023, the EPA accepted lead agency status for obtaining
compliance of PVIR. o

On Jlan'uhry 4, 2024, despite the Cease-and-Desist order, and the ptior damages done to
county property and the Curtin Créek environment, the operator sent an email to'the County stating
it was moving forward with its project in Chelatchie and provided the county withi an illustrative
rendition offhis intentions. The status of the County’s response js unknown.

L e : =
On January 12, 2024, just over two months from the “discovery” by the County of the

unlawful, unpérmitted, and unauthorized activities in Batberton, the County sent a second notice
to the operator. In that notice the County stated:

[
l As stated above, the county’s intent is to ensure compliance with the
| lease agreement. Pursuant to sections 3.12, 5.1 and 10, you are
+  required to comply with all applicable fedéral, state and local laws

7 There are 9 minimuin requirements. The County has stated.in this report that it “has requested
PVJR walk through the nine minimum requirements for néw development”, 1t is unclear why
there is a simple “request™ or what “walk through” means. ‘

81t is likely that soie of those agreemenis involved the county’s “request” that the operator
“walk through” the 9'minimum requirements.
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l &
will be dependent upon the railtoad operator, Who has engaged in a year-long battle with the
County regarding its obligations under the leasé agreement and what the lease agreement covers,
to operate the railroad: In addition, it means that the County will be dependent upon an opersitor
who continues to be nori-compliant with local, state and federal directives regarding énvironmental
and _dev_elo;')ment laws.

Acc:otding to the County, they are limited by the leasé agréément to actions that can be
taken. At|this juncture, the County séems to be waiting for the agencies to finish their
inve;stigatiops whicli, it appears from all public documents, will be difficult because not only does
PVIR belielve it is covered by local, state, and federal laws, PVIR continues to be in rion-
compliance; We urge the County to just press pause, save the $100,000 paid-to BERK and wait
for the agencies to come to their conclusions. :

|
Second, BERK should not be the sélected consultant. As soime may recall, BERK was the
consultant on the RILB. During that process, many citizens were heavily involved and, given the
ultinidte report; BERK mostly ignored the commeénts and gave the “green light” to the County
approving the RILB  over the objections of many citizens. The County, based upon BERK’s
recommendstion, approved the RILB and then spent the next several years in litigation as both the
GMHB and the Washington Coutt of Appeals found that the RILB violated the Growth:
Marageiment Act; invalidated the RILB and, ultimately, thie county repealed the RILB. Thus, the
consultant the county is proposing to use, gave approval to what was later found to violate the Act:
In addifion, BERK hiss already decided that these AG lands should be indusrialized., Thus, the
County is proposing to hire a consultant who has a pre-determined bias to find that industrialization

is appropriate no matter what thé citizens contribute to the process.

| . . .
. Third, the scope of work in exhibit A includes Task 2 which includes consulting with
utilities to provide urban sefvices, Since 2017, the County PA’s office has consistently stated that .
SB 5517 'do;e_s not provide for the allowance of urban services in the FRDU, ‘and the Exhibit A
should make it clear that any utilities to be considered do niot iricludé urban Services including
public sewer and watér. In addition, Task 3, especially given the current Growth Board
determination regarding the Chelatchie Bluff SMO should have that an EIS may be required as

part of the SFPA determination.

'I'ha:flk you for allowing us to comment on this Separate Business item #1.
i

Sincérely,
Ao Joster

Ann Foster, President
On Behalf of Friends of Clark County

Ce:  Courcilors (vid email) ,
Kaflileen Otto, County Manager (via email)
Christine Cook, SDPA (via émail -
Jose, Alvarez, Project Manager (via email)
Sonja Wiser (for FRDU record) (via email)
Rebecca Messinger (for FRDU record) (via email)

PO Box 156 Ridgefield, WA 98642-0156 {8} info@FriendsofClarkCounty.org



Freight Rail-Dependent Development Survey

0% 10%
[ Very satisfied
) Dissatisfied
VERY
SATISFIED
Food 19.86%
117
Leather & allied product 12.92%
77
Wood product 15.31%
92
Paper 12.69%
76
Printing & related support 15.01%
activities 89
Asphalt paving mixture & 9.78%
block manufacturing 59
Chemical 7.50%
45
Plastics & rubber products 9.33%
56
Non-metallic mineral product 12.00%
72
Primary metal 12.29%
74
Fabricated metal 14.72%
88
Machinery 15.49%
92
Computer & electronic 19.33%
product 116
Electrical equipment & 18.14%
appliance & component 109
Transportation equipment 15.27%
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Furniture & related product 16.56%
99

20% 30% 40% 50%

60%

70%

80% 90% 100%

. Satisfied " Neither satisfied nor dissatisfied
{1 Very dissatisfied
SATISFIED NEITHER SATISFIED DISSATISFIED
NOR DISSATISFIED
16.64% 13.75% 11.54%
98 81 68
8.22% 10.74% 14.43%
49 64 86
9.32% 11.98% 15.47%
56 72 93
6.01% 7.85% 15.69%
36 47 94
10.96% 13.49% 15.68%
65 80 93
3.98% 4.31% 9.95%
24 26 60
3.67% 4.17% 10.00%
22 25 60
3.83% 7.33% 9.00%
23 44 54
5.67% 9.67% 10.67%
34 58 64
5.15% 7.31% 11.30%
31 44 68
7.19% 10.37% 11.20%
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48 67 69
10.83% 11.50% 12.00%
65 69 72
10.98% 12.15% 10.98%
66 73 66
9.90% 12.25% 10.23%
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12.21% 14.88% 11.71%
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SurveyMonkey
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Freight Rail-Dependent Development Survey SurveyMonkey

Q1 Overall, how do you feel about the committee’s proposed overlay
(hash marks-Map 2) recommendation?

Answered: 637  Skipped: 7
Very satisfied -
Satifid .

L
Neither i
satisfied no... '

Dissatisfied -
Very
dissatisfied

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES
Very satisfied 11.15% 71
Satisfied 6.91% 44
Neither satisfied nor dissatisfied 5.34% 34
Dissatisfied 11.15% 71
Very dissatisfied 65.46% 417
TOTAL 637

17107



Freight Rail-Dependent Development Survey SurveyMonkey

Q3 Overall, how do you feel about the committee’s recommendation of a
one mile corridor area (blue shade-Map 2) for future expansion?

Answered: 634  Skipped: 10
Very satisfied .
Satisfied .

Neither ! o
satisfied no...

Dissatisfied .
Very
dissatisfied

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES

Very satisfied 11.04% 70
Satisfied 6.47% 41
Neither satisfied nor dissatisfied 3.63% 23
Dissatisfied 8.68% 55
Very dissatisfied 70.19% 445
TOTAL 634

257107



Freight Rail-Dependent Development Survey SurveyMonkey

QS If your property is located within the future expansion area (blue
shade-Map 2), would you prefer to:

Answered: 386  Skipped: 258
Add your,
property to ...

Remove your|
property fro...

Keep your
property wit...

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES

Add your property to the overlay area (hash marks-Map 2) as part of this process 6.48% 25
Remove your property from the future expansion area 84.72% 327
Keep your property within the future expansion area 8.81% 34
TOTAL 386
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Freight Rail-Dependent Development Survey

SurveyMonkey

Q6 If your property is located in the proposed overlay area (hash marks-

Map 2), would you prefer to:

Answered: 361  Skipped: 283
Keep your
propertyin...

Remove your

property fro...
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES
Keep your property in the overlay 16.34%
Remove your property from the overlay 83.66%

TOTAL

437107

59
302
361



Freight Rail-Dependent Development Survey SurveyMonkey

Q9 Permitted uses. Overall, how satisfied are you with the proposed
permitted uses?

Answered: 581  Skipped: 63

Satisfied

Very satisfied .

Neither‘i‘f;:i.; $% -~/
satisfied no... | i L'

Dissatisfied -
Very
dissatisfied

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES

Very satisfied 10.33% 60
Satisfied 7.92% ' 46
Neither satisfied nor dissatisfied 10.84% 63
Dissatisfied 13.77% 80
Very dissatisfied 57.14% 332
TOTAL 581
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Freight Rail-Dependent Development Survey SurveyMonkey

Q11 Conditional uses. Overall, how satisfied are you with the proposed
conditional uses?

Answered: 574  Skipped: 70

Very satisfied .
Satisfied .

Neither
satisfied no... m

Dissatisfied -
Very
dissatisfied

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES

Very satisfied 9.06% 52
Satisfied 8.71% 50
Neither satisfied nor dissatisfied 10.63% 61
Dissatisfied 12.54% 72
Very dissatisfied 59.06% 339
TOTAL 274

731107



Freight Rail-Dependent Development Survey SurveyMonkey

Q13 Overall, how satisfied are you with the development standards:

Answered: 559  Skipped: 85
Very satisfied .

Neither | -
satisfied no...

Dissatisfied -
Very
dissatisfied

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES

Very satisfied 8.94% 50
Satisfied 8.59% 48
Neither satisfied nor dissatisfied 14.85% 83
Dissatisfied 13.60% 76
Very dissatisfied 54.03% 302
TOTAL 559
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